Weighted average duration (based on discounted cashflows) 8 to 11 years 7 to 12 years

(` in million)

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Group’s expected cash flows over the future period (on undiscounted basis)

1 year 20.37 20.08

2 to 5 years 89.78 78.48

6 to 10 years 118.45 103.57

More than 10 years 338.33 302.95

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligations for the Group’s plan are shown
below:

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Discount rate 7.15% 7.45%

Salary Growth rate 5 to 6% 5 to 6%

Employee Attrition rate

- Less than 5 years of service 26% 26%

- More than 5 years of service 5% 5%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date,
applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for the significant assumptions on defined benefit obligation as at March 31,
2024 is as shown below:

 Particulars
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (-/+1%) 24.92 (21.62) 21.26 (18.47)

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) 9.57% -8.30% 9.42% -8.18%

Salary Growth Rate (-/+1%) (Amount in ` million) (21.82) 24.72 (18.66) 21.11

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) -8.38% 9.49% -8.27% 9.35%

Attrition Rate (-/+ 50% of attrition rates) (Amount in
` million)

(4.97) 2.98 (5.98) 3.91

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) -1.91% 1.14% -2.65% 1.73%

Mortality Rate (-/+10% of Mortality rates) (Amount in
` million)

(0.12) 0.12 (0.11) 0.11

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity) -0.04% 0.04% -0.05% 0.05%

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on
defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of
reporting period.

CMS Info Systems | Annual Report 2023-24

222

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Other long-term employee benefits

In accordance with its leave policy, the Group has provided for leave encashment on the basis of an actuarial
valuation carried out by an independent actuary at the end of the year.

Amount of ` 30.08 million (March 31, 2023 ` 11.58 million) for Compensated absences is recognised as an
expense and included in “Employee benefits expense” in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Accumulated non-
current liability amount to ` 63.18 million (March 31, 2023 ` 56.49 million) and accumulated current liability
amount to ` 24.53 million (March 31, 2023 ` 16.30 million).